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Reston Masters Swim Team / Northern Virginia Spine Institute

TENTH ANNUAL 2-MILE LAKE SWIM

A USMS NATIONAL LONG DISTANCE CHAMPIONSHIP

LAKE THOREAU, RESTON, VA / SUNDAY, MAY 25, 1997

SANCTIONED BY PVMSC FOR USMS, INC. SANCTION #107-002

1997

Meet Directors

Lynne Hook
13708 Springhaven Dr.

Chantilly, VA 20121
703-845-SWIM

Helene Burden
PO Box 263

Great Falls, VA 22066
703-845-SWIM

Women's National Championship

Women: 19-24
1 Maryann E. Stott (24 MARY) 54:13 Ov 71 / F 22

DQ Connie H. Chow (22 TERR) 1:03:13 wore wet suit
Ashley N. Cordell (23 RMST) 50:34 wore wet suit
Gail L. Dempsey (23 UNAT) 58:44 wore wet suit
Bridget B. Frederick (23 TERR) 52:54 wore wet suit
Megan K. Hines (24 UNAT) 51:51 wore wet suit
Malinda Taylor (22 TERR) 1:02:22 wore wet suit

Women: 25-29
1 Beverly L. Enochs (25 WAKE) 46:12 Ov 18 / F 4
2 Laura M. Callif (29 FXCM) 47:14 Ov 25 / F 7
3 Kirsten Fehrenkamp (29 DCRP) 47:52 Ov 27 / F 8
4 Sarah B. Hertz (25 RMST) 49:07 Ov 36 / F 11
5 Wendy J. Alcock (26 COLU) 49:35 Ov 44 / F 14
6 Ginny Strang (29 UNAT) 50:13 Ov 47 / F 16
7 Jennifer A. Griffith-Johnson (27 UNAT)

50:32 Ov 49 / F 17
8 Claire J. McCrary (29 UNAT) 50:48 Ov 56 / F 18
9 Meredith Gardner (27 DCRP) 52:30 Ov 60 / F 21

10 Marianne P. Markey (28 UNAT) 54:45 Ov 76 / F 23
11 Kiran E. Beyer (26 UNAT) 55:10 Ov 78 / F 24
12 Christine E. Cox (28 FXCM) 1:00:13 Ov 111 / F 36
13 Jen A. Blocksom (26 RMST) 1:00:48 Ov 117 / F 39
14 Kathryn A. Keier (27 CHIN) 1:02:48 Ov 127 / F 41
15 Mindy L. Murdza (26 UNAT) 1:09:33 Ov 146 / F 46
16 Pamela C. Morris (29 TERR) 1:13:53 Ov 150 / F 48

DQ Christine M. Carosella (26 UNAT)1:15:03 wore wet suit
Paula C. Pels (29 CHIN) 56:44 wore wet suit

Women: 30-34
1 Ellen MacGregor (30 FXCM) 45:19 Ov 9 / F 2
2 Louise M. Buckley (30 1776) 45:26 Ov 12 / F 3
3 Betsy Walmer (30 UNAT) 46:12 Ov 18 / F 4
4 Mindy McLoughlin (33 RMST) 49:10 Ov 37 / F 12
5 Michelle Poole (32 TERR) 49:16 Ov 41 / F 13
6 Caroline D. Scace (32 ANCM) 56:49 Ov 87 / F 28
7 Deborah J. Morrin (34 TERR) 57:47 Ov 90 / F 29

8 Kathleen A. Snyder (34 DCRP) 58:50 Ov 101 / F 31
9 Jennifer L. Denko (30 FXCM) 59:07 Ov 103 / F 33

10 Jodi Jackson (31 JCCN) 59:25 Ov 104 / F 34
11 Stacy K. Dymond (33 VMST) 59:49 Ov 109 / F 35
12 Maureen P. Cragin (33 UNAT) 1:00:20 Ov 112 / F 37
13 Jennifer C. Reed (34 UNAT) 1:06:17 Ov 135 / F 43
14 Alicia McCarthy (33 NCYM) 1:09:08 Ov 145 / F 45
15 Anne M. Gavin (32 UNAT) 1:20:38 Ov 154 / F 50

DQ Clare G. Anderson (34 FXCM) 1:11:23 wore wet suit
Anna N. Bradford (33 UNAT) 1:05:48 wore wet suit
Molly J. Burns (31 CHIN) 53:58 wore wet suit
Claire M. Gallagher (31 FXCM) 1:07:22 wore wet suit
Ilze M. Gotelli (30 CHIN) 59:55 wore wet suit
Teresa K. Hill (34 MARY) 48:43 wore wet suit
Mary E. Mess (31 ANCM) 51:34 wore wet suit
Phyllis E. Sickenberger (33 RMST) 56:27 wore wet suit
Kira C. Tewalt (32 DCRP) 1:01:00 wore wet suit
Laura R. Unger (32 CHIN) 1:03:49 wore wet suit

Women: 35-39
1 Penny S. Bates (35 AVSP) 46:59 Ov 21 / F 6
2 Tess M. Tulley (36 UNAT) 48:48 Ov 32 / F 9
3 Cynthia M. Matthews (37 RMST) 51:00 Ov 58 / F 19
4 Mary Ann Stich (36 WAKE) 55:34 Ov 83 / F 26
5 Elizabeth A. Murray (37 RMST) 55:38 Ov 84 / F 27
6 Patty Devanny (38 MARY) 58:07 Ov 94 / F 30
7 Toni Chase (35 UNAT) 1:00:27 Ov 113 / F 38
8 Andrea L. Crescioli (35 WAKE) 1:00:56 Ov 119 / F 40
9 Mary Agnes Carey (37 NCYM) 1:07:14 Ov 137 / F 44

DQ Sally Brown (37 TERR) 1:02:19 wore wet suit
Mary L. Henze (39 TRIM) 1:03:06 wore wet suit
Linda P. Kennedy (36 ALEX) 1:02:42 wore wet suit
Marianne N. Michalakis (38 DCRP) 58:06 wore wet suit
Carol Schultze (35 DCRP) 1:01:22 wore wet suit
Terry Sweitzer (37 UNAT) 56:55 wore wet suit
Christina Valocchi (35 UNAT) 1:08:49 wore wet suit

Women: 40-44
1 Karen T. Sullivan (40 UNAT) 44:54 Ov 7 / F 1
2 Diane Wian (42 UNAT) 49:39 Ov 45 / F 15
3 Susan T. Wilkinson-Megaw (43 UNAT)

55:19 Ov 80 / F 25
4 Regina M. Russo (42 WPMS) 58:51 Ov 102 / F 32

DQ Julie L. Corpus (43 JMST) 54:06 wore wet suit
Vickie A. Madden (40 FXCM) 1:04:14 wore wet suit
Iris E. Madison (40 GERM) 1:11:16 wore wet suit
Margaret I. Scott (42 UNAT) 58:26 wore wet suit
Stephanie Shipp (43 UNAT) 1:07:37 wore wet suit
Teri M. Valocchi (43 CHIN) 54:00 wore wet suit
Linda M. Zuckerman (40 CHIN) 1:08:51 wore wet suit

Women: 45-49
1 Shirley A. Loftus (45 VMST) 48:57 Ov 34 / F 10
2 Ann Lyttle (49 DCM) 51:38 Ov 59 / F 20
3 Liz Davies (47 3LT) 1:03:30 Ov 128 / F 42
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Women: 50-54
1 Maureen Koss (53 O*H*) 1:12:19 Ov 149 / F 47
2 Dorothy L. Buchhagen (54 ANCM)1:22:06 Ov 156 / F 51

Women: 55-59
1 Karen I. Hannam (56 DCM) 1:25:10 Ov 158 / F 52
2 Luise E. Easton (58 O*H*) 1:28:07 Ov 159 / F 53

Women: 60-64
1 Marianne B. Brogan (61 O*H*) 1:16:20 Ov 152 / F 49

Women: 65-69
DQ Rosemary Hajost (65 UNAT) 1:27:51 wore wet suit

Men's National Championship

Men: 19-24
1 Russell J. Kominski (23 UNAT) 45:31 Ov 13 / M 10
2 Jeffrey W. Peters (23 TRIM) 53:04 Ov 64 / M 43

DQ Fernando J. Mendez (23 UNAT) 59:58 wore wet suit

Men: 25-29
1 Andrew M. Cook (25 UNAT) 44:35 Ov 6 / M 6
2 Doug R. Karr (28 MARY) 45:53 Ov 16 / M 13
3 Jeffrey H. Roddin (28 ANCM) 46:23 Ov 20 / M 15
4 George D. McDonough, III (26 EMP)

47:07 Ov 23 / M 17
5 Andrew R. Geiszler (28 FXCM) 47:09 Ov 24 / M 18
6 Brian W. Ellis (29 FXCM) 49:26 Ov 42 / M 29
7 John E. Buechler (29 FXCM) 50:41 Ov 52 / M 35
8 Daniel A. Rudolph (25 ANCM) 50:47 Ov 54 / M 37
9 Dave Holland (29 UNAT) 52:50 Ov 61 / M 40

10 Brady A. Phillips (29 DCAC) 54:11 Ov 70 / M 49
11 Hugh B. Harris (28 UNAT) 1:01:02 Ov 120 / M 80

DQ Joseph R. Brace, Jr. (28 AAMS) 51:48 wore wet suit
Roger F. Emch (29 ANCM) 54:02 wore wet suit
David B. Glover (26 RMST) 51:44 wore wet suit
Jason Mayfield (25 UNAT) 1:07:36 wore wet suit
Robert G. Morse (29 UNAT) 43:36 wore wet suit
Jon D. Pels (29 CHIN) 59:18 wore wet suit
Brad S. Williamson (26 UNAT) 49:41 wore wet suit

Men: 30-34
1 Robbie E. Allen (31 RMST) 41:36 Ov 2 / M 2
2 Timothy D. Fitzpatrick (33 DCRP) 45:19 Ov 9 / M 8
3 Mark E. Swanlund (33 COLU) 45:20 Ov 11 / M 9
4 Dirk A. Young (33 COLU) 49:11 Ov 38 / M 26
5 Scott Schutzmeister (32 UNAT) 49:51 Ov 46 / M 31
6 Justin H. Kenney (34 NCYM) 50:30 Ov 48 / M 32
7 Michael J. Espino (33 DCAC) 50:57 Ov 57 / M 39
8 Daniel J. Murphy (33 DCRP) 53:10 Ov 65 / M 44
9 Arjay West (31 UNAT) 53:29 Ov 66 / M 45

10 Mark Meeker (32 VMST) 57:58 Ov 92 / M 63
11 Daniel J. Blumenthal (33 TERR) 58:22 Ov 97 / M 67
12 John H. Anderson (34 FXCM) 1:01:35 Ov 122 / M 82

DQ Christopher Barton (30 FXCM) 49:09 wore wet suit
Joseph E. Burns (33 CHIN) 58:50 wore wet suit
John F. Fenner (31 WAKE) 56:18 wore wet suit
Steve H. Grossman (34 DCRP) 50:49 wore wet suit
Ted Hallinan (32 DCRP) 51:22 wore wet suit
Victor A. Hoyes (30 UNAT) 1:25:36 wore wet suit
Bill D. Jeffers (33 UNAT) 48:54 wore wet suit
Jay E. Lowry (30 CHIN) 54:41 wore wet suit
Christopher M. Murphy (33 DCRP) 50:52 wore wet suit

Men: 35-39
1 James H. Kegley (39 DCRP) 41:33 Ov 1 / M 1
2 David R. Brewton (38 TPIT) 43:45 Ov 4 / M 4
3 Matthew W. Fetters (36 DCRP) 45:06 Ov 8 / M 7
4 David D. Cole (38 DCRP) 45:57 Ov 17 / M 14
5 Brian R. Hobbs (39 TRIM) 47:01 Ov 22 / M 16
6 Jim T. McFarland (39 VMST) 47:56 Ov 28 / M 20
7 Thomas A. Denes (39 ANCM) 48:38 Ov 30 / M 22
8 Edward M. Lussier (38 GLD) 49:04 Ov 35 / M 25
9 James G. Acker (37 MARY) 49:15 Ov 39 / M 27

Tom Moriarty (37 UNAT) 49:15 Ov 39 / M 27
11 Robert W. Benway (35 UNAT) 49:31 Ov 43 / M 30
12 Patrick Ryan (38 VMST) 50:36 Ov 51 / M 34
13 Steven M. Jolles (38 ANCM) 53:03 Ov 63 / M 42
14 Lee Kyle (35 UNAT) 53:50 Ov 67 / M 46
15 John T. Eubanks (36 UNAT) 55:15 Ov 79 / M 55
16 William L. Sickenberger, Jr (37 RMST)

55:23 Ov 82 / M 57
17 Julius A. Verster (35 RMST) 57:25 Ov 89 / M 61
18 Ronald M. Katz (39 JCCN) 59:35 Ov 105 / M 71
19 Jeffrey D. Bryson (35 GERM) 59:38 Ov 106 / M 72
20 Paul N. Burke (35 JCCN) 59:45 Ov 107 / M 73
21 Andrew D. Rudin (39 UNAT) 1:00:11 Ov 110 / M 75
22 Kurt P. Smith (37 UNAT) 1:00:30 Ov 114 / M 76
23 Robert E. Srour (39 DCM) 1:02:38 Ov 126 / M 86
24 Thomas C. Schuler (36 RMST) 1:04:44 Ov 132 / M 90
25 Ian Fitzsimmons (38 NCYM) 1:07:18 Ov 138 / M 94
26 Eric Kinneman (39 JCCN) 1:10:18 Ov 147/ M 101
27 Stanley Leventhal (35 UNAT) 1:20:32 Ov 153/ M 104

DQ Jim M. Brown (38 UNAT) 59:01 wore wet suit
Chris Buchner (36 RMST) 47:52 wore wet suit
Vincent R. Coates (36 UNAT) 1:10:36 wore wet suit
Wynn K. Fertig (37 FXCM) 50:53 wore wet suit
Joseph G. Giitter (37 RMSC) 53:48 wore wet suit
Bruce R. Heymann (38 RMST) 1:02:13 wore wet suit
Richard F. Inman (35 RMST) 49:09 wore wet suit
Frederick M. Johnson (37 DCAC) 49:16 wore wet suit
Bill T. Kvetkas (35 MARY) 41:58 wore wet suit
Craig A. McKay (38 DCM) 51:12 wore wet suit
Thomas G. Morris (35 DCRP) 1:06:47 wore wet suit
Kevin L. Petrasic (38 CHIN) 52:38 wore wet suit
Douglas L. Prince (35 FXCM) 57:36 wore wet suit
John E. Sabelhaus (35 UNAT) 54:31 wore wet suit
Mark J. Shaughnessy (35 CHIN) 59:55 wore wet suit

Men: 40-44
1 Paul A. Fetters (43 DCRP) 43:33 Ov 3 / M 3
2 Daniel H. Pick (40 JCCN) 44:01 Ov 5 / M 5
3 John R. Erb (40 DCM) 45:46 Ov 14 / M 11
4 Robert J. Astheimer (43 NRLR) 45:49 Ov 15 / M 12
5 Rodney D. Peltzer (40 NRLR) 47:51 Ov 26 / M 19
6 David Hunt (44 UNAT) 48:50 Ov 33 / M 24
7 Evan J. Parker, III (41 ANCM) 50:32 Ov 49 / M 33
8 Chris W. Kenney (41 LIB) 50:47 Ov 54 / M 37
9 Gray L. Edwards (43 VMST) 54:10 Ov 69 / M 48

10 Bob Webb (41 UNAT) 54:50 Ov 77 / M 54
11 Joseph G. Svatos (42 DCM) 55:19 Ov 80 / M 56
12 Jeffrey F. Eppink (42 FXCM) 56:09 Ov 85 / M 58
13 Martin Arase (43 FXCM) 58:06 Ov 93 / M 64
14 Peter L. Stephens (40 RMSC) 58:17 Ov 95 / M 65
15 Paul V. Hartke (43 RMST) 58:21 Ov 96 / M 66
16 Jonathan A. Morris (40 COLU) 1:00:31 Ov 115 / M 77
17 William L. Diggs (41 1776) 1:00:52 Ov 118 / M 79
18 Hudnall E. Davis (42 VMST) 1:01:54 Ov 125 / M 85
19 James P. Pastorick (43 UNAT) 1:04:43 Ov 131 / M 89

DQ Dave Barberic (44 O*H*) 1:03:00 wore wet suit
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David D. Casto (44 1776) 44:12 wore wet suit
Paul R. Davis (43 UNAT) 1:06:07 wore wet suit
Martin P. Green (41 UNAT) 1:11:41 wore wet suit
Steve Kaplan (42 UNAT) 1:01:08 wore wet suit
Robert G. Makinen (43 UNAT) 1:05:37 wore wet suit
Steven Netherly (41 UNAT) 1:00:10 did not finish
Griff M. Thompson (42 ANCM) 48:32 wore wet suit
Norman A. Weinberg (42 UNAT) 51:40 wore wet suit

Men: 45-49
1 John R. Shrum (48 VMST) 48:12 Ov 29 / M 21
2 Bruce D. Fisher (48 DCM) 48:42 Ov 31 / M 23
3 Jim McDonald (47 UNAT) 50:42 Ov 53 / M 36
4 Richard J. Wallace (49 JMST) 52:56 Ov 62 / M 41
5 John H. Post (49 VMST) 54:23 Ov 74 / M 52
6 David H. English (46 1776) 56:29 Ov 86 / M 59
7 David L. Sachleben (48 TRIM) 58:45 Ov 100 / M 70
8 Elliot M. Rockler (46 RMSC) 59:47 Ov 108 / M 74
9 Jeffrey S. Davis (45 MARY) 1:00:38 Ov 116 / M 78

10 Joseph H. Kasimer (46 JCCN) 1:07:29 Ov 139 / M 95
11 James R. Campbell (48 UNAT) 1:08:08 Ov 142 / M 98
12 Jan J. Dekker (49 JCCN) 1:14:47 Ov 151/ M 103
13 Timothy J. O’Leary (47 UNAT) 1:21:10 Ov 155/ M 105

DQ Michael C. Aaby (48 ANCM) 52:42 wore wet suit
Robert A. Axelrod (49 DCRP) 56:53 wore wet suit
Alan L. Madison (48 GERM) 1:09:51 wore wet suit
Thomas B. Newman (48 UNAT) 55:21 wore wet suit
Wil Newsome (46 DCM) 55:45 wore wet suit
Greer R. Putnam (49 UNAT) 1:06:09 wore wet suit
Kenneth Shipp (49 UNAT) 1:04:39 wore wet suit
Kenneth A. Swain (47 DCM) 57:01 wore wet suit

Men: 50-54
1 Robert Williams (54 SDSM) 54:06 Ov 68 / M 47
2 Willis C. Braswell, Jr. (52 DCM) 54:13 Ov 71 / M 50
3 Nick Olmos-Lau (51 ANCM) 56:51 Ov 88 / M 60
4 James J. Harney (50 UNAT) 58:29 Ov 99 / M 69
5 Neil F. Medoff (54 RMST) 1:01:20 Ov 121 / M 81
6 Julio Aponte (52 O*H*) 1:03:55 Ov 129 / M 87
7 Bob Aitcheson (50 VMST) 1:05:12 Ov 133 / M 91
8 Ralph K. Joseph (50 UNAT) 1:07:50 Ov 140 / M 96

DQ Lee Aulisio (50 UNAT) 1:05:34 wore wet suit
Alan Fidler (51 JMST) 59:32 wore wet suit
David M. Gearin (52 UNAT) 1:05:07 wore wet suit
Kenneth M. Novell (54 VMST) 49:37 wore wet suit
Edward E. Pagett (52 UNAT) 58:04 wore wet suit

Men: 55-59
1 Douglas B. Brown (58 1776) 54:28 Ov 75 / M 53
2 Jack Kirlin (58 1776) 58:24 Ov 98 / M 68
3 Terry L. Smith (57 RMST) 1:01:45 Ov 123 / M 83
4 James A. Sebben (56 WAKE) 1:11:00 Ov 148/ M 102

DQ Giordano A. Chiaruttini (57 UNAT)1:15:51 wore wet suit
Peter J. Nickles (59 RMST) 1:04:14 wore wet suit

Men: 60-64
1 George E. Brunstad (62 CONN) 54:20 Ov 73 / M 51
2 Barney Hungerford (64 1776) 57:55 Ov 91 / M 62
3 Chuck Wilmore (62 VMST) 1:04:05 Ov 130 / M 88
4 William C. Kenney (64 GOLW) 1:06:54 Ov 136 / M 93
5 Donald F. Walter (61 DCM) 1:07:54 Ov 141 / M 97
6 Doug Brogan (64 O*H*) 1:08:29 Ov 143 / M 99
7 James J. Gray (61 DCM) 1:23:02 Ov 15 / M 106

DQ William Collins (61 MARY) 24:38 did not finish
Gordon M. Gerson (60 RMST) 1:04:14 wore wet suit
Robert J. Wojtal (62 RMST) 1:04:10 wore wet suit

Men: 65-69
1 Christopher M. Ames (65 UNAT) 1:01:53 Ov 124 / M 84
2 H. Donald Messer (66 DCRP) 1:08:30 Ov 144/ M 100

Men: 70-74
1 Calvin W. Barnes (73 VMST) 1:05:55 Ov 134 / M 92

Women’s Team National Championship

3 x 2-Mile Team Event

Women: 25+
1 Fairfax County Masters 2:31:40

Ellen Macgregor (30 45:19)
Laura M. Callif (29 47:14)
Jennifer L. Denko (30 59:07)

Men’s Team National Championship

3 x 2-Mile Team Event

Men: 25+
1 Fairfax County Masters 2:27:16

Andrew R. Geiszler (28 47:09)
Brian W. Ellis (29 49:26)
John E. Buechler (29 50:41)

Men: 35+
1 D.C. Department of Recreation Masters 2:10:12

James Kegley (39 41:33)
Paul A. Fetters (43 43:33)
Matthew W. Fetters (36 45:06)

2 Northern Virginia Jewish Community Ctr. 3:06:17
Daniel H. Pick (40 44:01)
Joseph H. Kasimer (46 1:07:29)
Jan J. Dekker (49 1:14:47)

3 Northern Virginia Jewish Community Ctr. 3:09:38
Ronald M. Katz (39 59:35)
Paul N. Burke (35 59:45)
Eric Kinneman (39 1:10:18)

Men: 45+
1 Colonials “1776” 2:52:48

David H. English (46 56:29)
Barney Hungerford (64 57:55)
Jack Kirlin (58 58:24)

Mixed Team National Championship

4 x 2-Mile Mixed Team Event

Mixed: 25+
1 Virginia Masters 3:31:21

John R. Shrum (M 48 48:12)
Shirley A. Loftus (F 45 48:57)
John H. Post (M 49 54:23)
Stacy K. Dymond (F 33 59:49)
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Mixed: 45+
1 O*H*I*O Masters 4:41:03

Julio Aponte (M 52 1:03:55)
Doug Brogan (M 64 1:08:29)
Maureen Koss (F 53 1:12:19)
Marianne B. Brogan (F 61 1:16:20)

Top 10 Overall

1 James Kegley (M 39 DCRP) 41:33
2 Robbie E. Allen (M 31 RMST) 41:36
3 Paul A. Fetters (M 43 DCRP) 43:33
4 David R. Brewton (M 38 TPIT) 43:45
5 Daniel H. Pick (M 40 JCCN) 44:01
6 Andrew M. Cook (M 25 UNAT) 44:35
7 Karen T. Sullivan (F 40 UNAT) 44:54
8 Matthew W. Fetters (M 36 DCRP) 45:06
9 Timothy D. Fitzpatrick (M 33 DCRP) 45:19

Ellen MacGregor (F 30 FXCM) 45:19

Top 10 Women

1 Karen T. Sullivan (40 UNAT) 44:54
2 Ellen MacGregor (30 FXCM) 45:19
3 Louise M. Buckley (30 1776) 45:26
4 Beverly L. Enochs (25 WAKE) 46:12

Betsy Walmer (30 UNAT) 46:12
6 Penny S. Bates (35 AVSP) 46:59
7 Laura M. Callif (29 FXCM) 47:14
8 Kirsten Fehrenkamp (29 DCRP) 47:52
9 Tess M. Tulley (36 UNAT) 48:48

10 Shirley A. Loftus (45 VMST) 48:57

Top 10 Men

1 James Kegley (39 DCRP) 41:33
2 Robbie E. Allen (31 RMST) 41:36
3 Paul A. Fetters (43 DCRP) 43:33
4 David R. Brewton (38 TPIT) 43:45
5 Daniel H. Pick (40 JCCN) 44:01
6 Andrew M. Cook (25 UNAT) 44:35
7 Matthew W. Fetters (36 DCRP) 45:06
8 Timothy D. Fitzpatrick (33 DCRP) 45:19
9 Mark E. Swanlund (33 COLU) 45:20

10 Russell J. Kominski (23 UNAT) 45:31

Wet Suit Division

Top Ten Women
1 Teresa K. Hill (34 MARY) 48:43
2 Ashley N. Cordell (23 RMST) 50:34
3 Mary E. Mess (31 ANCM) 51:34
4 Megan K. Hines (24 UNAT) 51:51
5 Bridget B. Frederick (23 TERR) 52:54
6 Molly J. Burns (31 CHIN) 53:58
7 Teri M. Valocchi (43 CHIN) 54:00
8 Julie L. Corpus (43 JMST) 54:06
9 Phyllis E. Sickenberger (33 RMST) 56:27

10 Paula C. Pels (29 CHIN) 56:44

Top Ten Men
1 Bill T. Kvetkas (35 MARY) 41:58
2 Robert G. Morse (29 UNAT) 43:36
3 David D. Casto (44 1776) 44:12
4 Chris Buchner (36 RMST) 47:52
5 Griff M. Thompson (42 ANCM) 48:32
6 Bill D. Jeffers (33 UNAT) 48:54
7 Christopher Barton (30 FXCM) 49:09

Richard F. Inman (35 RMST) 49:09
9 Frederick M. Johnson (37 DCAC) 49:16

10 Kenneth M. Novell (54 VMST) 49:37

Unofficial Club Championship

Women: Division 1 ( ≥7 Swimmers)
1 Fairfax County Masters 44.0
2 Reston Masters Swim Team 28.0
3 D.C. Department of Recreation Masters 13.0
4 Terrapin Masters 10.0

Women: Division 2 (1–6 Swimmers)
1 O*H*I*O Masters 31.0
2 Wakefield Masters Swim Club 21.0
3 DC Masters 20.0
4 Maryland Masters 16.0
5 Montgomery Ancient Mariners 14.0
6 Ashburn Village Sports Pavilion Masters 11.0

Virginia Masters 11.0
8 Colonials “1776” 9.0
9 3 Linton 8.0

10 Columbia Masters Swim Team 6.0
White Plains Masters Swimming 6.0

12 National Capital YMCA 2.0
13 Northern Virginia Jewish Community Ctr. 1.0

Men: Division 1 ( ≥10 Swimmers)
1 D.C. Department of Recreation Masters 80.0
2 Virginia Masters 48.0
3 Fairfax County Masters 37.0
4 DC Masters 36.0
5 Montgomery Ancient Mariners 27.0
6 Reston Masters Swim Team 25.0

Men: Division 2 (1–9 Swimmers)
1 Colonials “1776” 56.0
2 Northern Virginia Jewish Community Ctr. 44.0
3 Tri-Masters Swimming 19.0
4 Columbia Masters Swim Team 15.0
5 NRL Recreation Club 13.0
6 Maryland Masters 12.5
7 Connecticut Masters Swim Team 11.0

San Diego Swim Masters 11.0
9 O*H*I*O Masters 10.0

10 Team Pittsburgh 9.0
11 Empire State Masters 7.0

Golden West Swim Club 7.0
Jersey Masters Swim Team 7.0
Wakefield Masters Swim Club 7.0

15 D.C. Aquatics Club 5.0
National Capital YMCA 5.0

17 Gold Swim & Dive Team 3.0
Libertyville Masters 3.0
Rockville Masters 3.0
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Combined: Division 1 ( ≥15 Swimmers)
1 D.C. Department of Recreation Masters 93.0
2 Fairfax County Masters 81.0

Virginia Masters 81.0
4 Reston Masters Swim Team 53.0

Combined: Division 2 (1–14 Swimmers)
1 Colonials “1776” 65.0
2 O*H*I*O Masters 63.0
3 DC Masters 56.0
4 Northern Virginia Jewish Community Ctr. 45.0
5 Montgomery Ancient Mariners 41.0
6 Maryland Masters 28.5
7 Wakefield Masters Swim Club 28.0
8 Columbia Masters Swim Team 21.0
9 Tri-Masters Swimming 19.0

10 NRL Recreation Club 13.0
11 Ashburn Village Sports Pavilion Masters 11.0

Connecticut Masters Swim Team 11.0
San Diego Swim Masters 11.0

14 Terrapin Masters 10.0
15 Team Pittsburgh 9.0
16 3 Linton 8.0
17 Empire State Masters 7.0

Golden West Swim Club 7.0
Jersey Masters Swim Team 7.0
National Capital YMCA 7.0

21 White Plains Masters Swimming 6.0
22 D.C. Aquatics Club 5.0
23 Gold Swim & Dive Team 3.0

Libertyville Masters 3.0
Rockville Masters 3.0

Participating Teams

1776 Colonials “1776”
3LT 3 Linton (New Zealand Masters)
AAMS Arlington Ageless Masters
ALEX Alexandria Masters Swimming
ANCM Montgomery Ancient Mariners
AVSP Ashburn Village Sports Pavilion Master
CHIN Chinquapin Masters Swim Team
COLU Columbia Masters Swim Team
CONN Connecticut Masters Swim Team
DCAC D.C. Aquatics Club
DCM DC Masters
DCRP D.C. Department of Recreation Masters
EMP Empire State Masters
FXCM Fairfax County Masters
GERM Germantown Maryland Masters
GLD Gold Swim & Dive Team
GOLW Golden West Swim Club
JCCN Northern Virginia Jewish Community Ctr.
JMST Jersey Masters Swim Team
LIB Libertyville Masters
MARY Maryland Masters
NCYM National Capital YMCA
NRLR NRL Recreation Club
O*H* O*H*I*O Masters
RMSC Rockville Masters
RMST Reston Masters Swim Team
SDSM San Diego Swim Masters
TERR Terrapin Masters
TPIT Team Pittsburgh

TRIM Tri-Masters Swimming
UMCY Upper Montgomery County YMCA
UNAT Unattached
VMST Virginia Masters
WAKE Wakefield Masters Swim Club
WPMS White Plains Masters Swimming

Sponsors & Workers

Thomas C. Schuler, M.D.
The Northern Virginia Spine Institute

Gerson Information Systems
Bonzai

Statcom, Inc.
Carlson Construction

Coldwell Banker Stevens
PowerBar
Ultra Swim

Quintana Roo Wetsuits
N.V. Pools, Chantilly, VA

Fairfax County Fire & Rescue
Reston Association

Reston Runners
Reston Triathlon Association

Reston Masters Team Members


